

No. 20-5427
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MARYVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ANDY BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Western District of Kentucky
No. 3:20-cv-00278

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL**

Barry L. Dunn
Deputy Attorney General

Victor B. Maddox
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

Carmine G. Iaccarino
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-696-5300
Carmine.Iaccarino@ky.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. An injunction pending appeal is necessary to prevent irreparable harm.2

 II. The Appellants are likely to succeed on the merits.3

 A. The Beshear administration’s orders target religious activity for disfavored treatment.....3

 B. The ban on religious worship is not narrowly tailored..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 10

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 11

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel, 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc) (per curiam)2

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 11

Graham v. Teledyne-Continental Motors, Div. of Teledyne Indus., Inc., 805 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1986).....3

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 10, 13

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, No. 3:20-cv-278, 2020 WL 1909616 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 18, 2020)..... 6, 12

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer, No. 3:20-cv-264, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020)..... 1, 10, 13

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t, 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....2

Tree of Life Christian Schools v. City of Upper Arlington, 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 1

Walker v. Mintzes, 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985)8

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)6, 7

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. 15.020..... 1

Other Authorities

April 10, 2020 Beshear Press Conference, available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=G_JL0P_mgKk (last visited Apr. 28, 2020)..... 10

Kevin Wheatley, *Horse racing, other industries to begin first phase of May 11 economic reopening*, WDRB, available at https://www.wdrb.com/news/horse-racing-other-industries-to-begin-first-phase-of-may-11-economic-reopening/article_1f7597ca-8a60-11ea-90ae-6ff44099a8df.html (last visited May 1, 2020) 6

Letter from George Washington to Hebrew Congregation in Newport, R.I. (Aug. 18, 1790) 1

Ohio April 2, 2020 Order, available at <https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/static/publicorders/Directors-Stay-At-Home-Order-Amended-04-02-20.pdf> (last visited Apr. 28, 2020)..... 9

Ohio March 22, 2020 Order, available at <https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/static/DirectorsOrderStayAtHome.pdf> (last visited Apr. 28, 2020) 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1
